2019 ..... 6.9618 6.9014 6.6822 7.1786
2020 ..... 6.5250 6.9042 6.5208 7.1681
2021
January ..... 6.5250 6.4672 6.4282 6.4822
February ..... 6.4730 6.4601 6.4344 6.4869
March (through 12 March) ..... 6.5081 6.4904 6.4648 6.5250

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

80

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 September 2020 on
an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes in this offering.
The following table should be read in conjunction with the summary consolidated financial information
and the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (USD’000) (5) (RMB’000) (USD’000) (5)

Short-term indebtedness
Short-term loans ..... 30,884,614 4,548,812 30,884,614 4,548,812
Long-term loans due within one year ..... 3,163,808 465,979 3,163,808 465,979
Bonds payable due within one year ..... 5,984,644 881,443 5,984,644 881,443
Other current liabilities (1) ..... 2,000,000 294,568 2,000,000 294,568

Total short-term indebtedness: ..... 42,033,066 6,190,802 42,033,066 6,190,802

Long-term indebtedness
Long-term loans ..... 48,413,632 7,130,557 48,413,632 7,130,557
Bonds payable ..... 34,219,779 5,040,029 34,219,779 5,040,029
Notes to be issued (2) ..... – – 2,715,840 400,000

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 82,633,411 12,170,586 85,349,251 12,570,586

Total indebtedness (3) ..... 124,666,477 18,361,388 127,382,317 18,761,388

Total equity ..... 140,109,235 20,635,860 140,109,235 20,635,860

Total capitalisation (4) ..... 264,775,712 38,997,248 267,491,552 39,397,248

Notes:

1. This amount represents the short-term financing recognised under other current liabilities.

2. This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Notes to be issued.

3. Total indebtedness equals the sum of total short-term indebtedness and total long-term indebtedness.

4. Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.

5. For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.7896 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 30